

**Abhishant alias Nandu vs. State of H.P.
a/w connected matters**

Cr. A. No. 23 of 2023 a/w Cr. A. Nos. 436 & 478 of 2022, 01 and 45 of 2023

05.10.2023 Present: Mr. Kuldeep Chandel, Advocate, vice Ms. Madhurika Sekhon Verma, Advocate, for the appellant in appeal No. 23 of 2023.
Mr. N. S. Chandel, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pranav Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. A. No. 436 of 2022.
Mr. M. A. Safee, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. A. No. 478 of 2022.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. A. No. 1 of 2023.
Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. A. No. 45 of 2023.

Mr. I. N. Mehta, Mr. Y. W. Chauhan, Sr. Addl. A.Gs. with Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G. and Mr. J. S. Guleria, Dy. A.G. for the respondents-State.

Cr.MP No. 3298/2023 in Cr. A. No. 436/2022

Heard. Since the marriage of the applicant is to be solemnised on 19.10.2023, therefore, we deem it appropriate to release him on interim bail w.e.f. 13.10.2023 to 12.11.2023. However, this shall be subject to the applicant's furnishing personal and surety bonds either one of his parents alongwith one close relative in blood relations in the sum of Rs.5,00,000/- each to the satisfaction of the concerned Superintendent Jail.

The applicant/appellant shall report back to the Superintendent Jail, Dharamshala at 5:00 p.m. on 12.11.2023.

Cr.M.P. No. 4189/2022 in Cr.A. No. 478/2022

No ground for suspension of sentence is made out as the applicant has been convicted and sentenced for heinous crime. Application stands disposed of.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

5th October, 2023(sanjeev)