

Sidhant Thakur @ Kannu vs. State of H.P.

Cr. Appeal No. 436 of 2022

08.11.2023 Present: Mr. N.S. Chandel, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Lovnesh Verma and Ms. Sharmila Patial,
Addl. A.Gs. for the respondent.

Cr.MP No. 4210 of 2023

Issue notice. Mr. Lovnesh Verma, learned Additional Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

Heard. Taking into consideration the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case and the fact that the applicant was to report back to the Jail Superintendent otherwise on 12.11.2023, on which date incidentally is the Deepawali, therefore, we deem it appropriate to grant three days further more time to the appellant to surrender and report back to the Jail Superintendent, Dharmshala on 15.11.2023. Accordingly, the application is allowed. The applicant shall now report back to the Jail Superintendent, Dharmshala on 15.11.2023. The application stands disposed of.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

8th November, 2023
(kck)