

**Sidhant Thakur alias Kannu vs. State of H.P.
alongwith connected matter.**

**Cr. Appeal No.436 of 2022 a/w Cr.
Appeal No. 1 of 2023**

12.03.2025 Present: Mr. N.S. Chandel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. Appeal No.436 of 2022.

Ms. Tanu Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel, for the appellant in Cr. Appeal No.1 of 2023.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr.I.N.Mehta, Mr. Yashwardhan Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocates General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent/State.

Cr.MP No.655 of 2025 in Cr. Appeal No.1 of 2023.

Heard. Since this is a legal aid matter, we deem it appropriate to convert the present application for grant of interim bail to suspension of sentence.

Notice. Ms. Sharmial Patial, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

List on 17.03.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**March 12, 2025
(reena)**