

**Cr. Appeal No.23 of 2023 alongwith
Cr. Appeal Nos.436 of 2022, 1 of 2023 &
45 of 2023**

28.04.2025 Present: Ms. Madhurika Sekhon, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. Appeal No.23 of 2023.

Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. Appeal No.436 of 2022.

Mr. Tanu Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. Appeal No.45 of 2023.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

Mr. Ashok Kumar, I.O., Police Station Damtal, District Kangra, H.P., present in person.

Cr.MP No.655 of 2025 in Cr. Appeal No.1 of 2023

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record instructions dated 25.04.2025 on record with communication dated 24.04.2025, indicating that petitioner was enlarged on parole for 28 days during pendency of this application.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to have instructions in this regard before making any submission. Therefore, as prayed, matter is adjourned for consideration before appropriate Bench on 05.05.2025.

**Cr.MP No.653 of 2025 in Cr. Appeal
No.436 of 2022**

Reply to the application, as prayed, is permitted to be filed during the course of day. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before next date of hearing.

List for consideration on the date fixed above alongwith connected matters.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**April 28, 2025
(Yashwant)**