

**Abhishek alias Nandu Vs. State of H.P. a/w
connected matters**

**Cr. Appeal No. 23/2023 a/w Cr. Appeals
No. 436/2022, 01/2023 & 45/2023**

05.05.2025

Present: Ms. Madhurika Sekhon Verma, Advocate,
for the appellant in Cr. Appeal No. 23/2023.

Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for the
appellant in Cr. Appeal No. 436/2022.

Ms. Tanu Sharma, Advocate, for the
appellant in Cr. Appeal No. 01/2023.

Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate, for the
appellant in Cr. Appeal No. 45/2023.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh
Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional
Advocates General and Mr. J.S. Guleria,
Deputy Advocate General, for the
respondent/State.

**Cr. MP No. 655/2025 in Cr. Appeal No.
01.2023**

By medium of this application the
applicant/appellant has sought interim bail on the ground
that she has to appear in the UPSC examination.

The learned Additional Advocate General has
placed on record communication dated 25.04.2025,
which goes to indicate that the applicant/appellant had
registered herself for the UPSC examination and vide
letter No. 4-14/20230-Jails-3172-2668, dated 24.04.2025
she had been granted parole of 28 days for appearing in
the UPSC examination.

....2....

Consequently, the instant application has been rendered infructuous and disposed of, as such .

However, it is made clear that in case the applicant/appellant has to appear in the main examination of UPSC, she is at liberty to approach this Court for grant of appropriate relief.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

5th May, 2025
(raman)